SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION SEC FORM 17-C

CURRENT REPORT UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17.2(c) THEREUNDER

1. Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

Aug 3, 2022

2. SEC Identification Number

97869

3. BIR Tax Identification No.

000-486-050

4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter Dominion Holdings, Inc.

- 5. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation Philippines
- 6. Industry Classification Code(SEC Use Only)
- 7. Address of principal office

No. 12 ADB Avenue, Ortigas Center, Mandaluyong City Postal Code 1550

8. Issuer's telephone number, including area code (632) 8688-1288

9. Former name or former address, if changed since last report BDO Leasing and Finance, Inc.

10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA

Title of Each Class	Number of Shares of Common Stock Outstanding and Amount of Debt Outstanding	
Common	2,162,475,312	

11. Indicate the item numbers reported herein

Item 9

The Exchange does not warrant and holds no responsibility for the veracity of the facts and representations contained in all corporate disclosures, including financial reports. All data contained herein are prepared and submitted by the disclosing party to the Exchange, and are disseminated solely for purposes of information. Any questions on the data contained herein should be addressed directly to the Corporate Information Officer of the disclosing party.



BDO Leasing and Finance, Inc. BLFI

PSE Disclosure Form 4-31 - Press Release References: SRC Rule 17 (SEC Form 17-C) Section 4.4 of the Revised Disclosure Rules

Subject of the Disclosure	
Press Release - Dominion Holdings	posts P3.7 million earnings in 1H 2022
Background/Description of the Discl	osure
Dominion Holdings, Inc. will be release million earnings in 1H 2022."	asing to the press the attached statement entitled "Dominion Holdings posts P3.7
Other Relevant Information	
Please see the attachment.	
Filed on behalf by:	
Name	Tephanie Gandia
Designation	Chief Information Officer

3 August 2022

Dominion Holdings posts ₽3.7 million earnings in 1H 2022

Dominion Holdings, Inc. (formerly BDO Leasing & Finance, Inc. or BLFI) earned ₱3.7 million for the first six months of 2022 vs. ₱ 29.1 million a year-ago. This was largely due to lower income from fair value gain on its investments, consistent with the general decline in interest rates. In addition, total expenses rose to ₱20.8 million from ₱9.4 million in 1H 2021, attributed to a BIR tax adjustment for a prior period.

The change in corporate name from BDO Leasing & Finance, Inc. to Dominion Holdings, and the amendment of its Articles of Incorporation and By-laws were approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on July 18, 2022 and are in line with the strategic direction of its principal shareholder, BDO Unibank, Inc. (BDO), to convert BLFI into a Holding Company. As an investment holding company, Dominion Holdings, Inc. will have more flexibility in pursuing business opportunities which will enhance shareholder value for all shareholders.

Prior to this, BLFI had already ceased to operate as a leasing company and completed the assignment and transfer of its leasing and financing business to an affiliate, BDO Finance Corporation on October 19, 2020. BDO Finance was established to offer customers continued access to lease products and services, and likewise assumed the lease transactions booked in BFLI to ensure continuity to the latter's existing clients. On July 5, 2022, BLFI filed with the SEC a letter surrendering its Certificate of Authority (COA) to operate as a financing company.

About Dominion Holdings, Inc. (formerly BDO Leasing & Finance, Inc.)

Dominion Holdings Inc.'s primary purpose is to hold/own real estate properties, securities/shares of stocks, and other assets of other companies, and engage in investment and business activities involving these assets.

About BDO Finance

BDO Finance Corporation (BFC) is a privately-held, wholly-owned financing company of BDO Unibank, Inc. (BDO) that provides direct leases, sale and leaseback arrangements, mortgage lending and factoring services. BFC assumed the lease transactions formerly booked with BDO Leasing, thus ensuring continuity of service to BDO Leasing's existing clients.